agreement and records them in other assets. These costs are amortized over the life of the franchise agreement
consistently with the pattern of transfer of service to which they relate.

Advertising Costs
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and were immaterial in the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and
2021. These advertising costs are discretionary expenditures and are separate from the advertising fund expenses
which totaled $1,058,443, $733,283, and $580,707 for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021
respectively.

Note 2.  Prior Period Adjustments

The Company had not properly included the activity of the advertising fund in the financial statements for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. Furthermore, upfront franchise fees were not properly deferred and amortized
over the life of the contract, while deferred commissions were amortized over a term that was shorter than the life
of the contract. The effect on the Company’s financial statements is as follows:

Faith Franchising Company, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021

10

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2022:

As Previously Effect of As
 Reported  Change   Adjusted

Balance Sheet
Due from Parent - Advertising fund $ - $ 405,116 $ 405,116
Royalty receivable 143,904 14,362 158,266
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 161,506 39,776 201,282
Other long-term assets  1,296,779 219,649 1,516,428

Total current assets 1,326,423 459,254 1,785,677
Total assets   2,633,510 678,903  3,312,413

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 516,231 7,275 508,956
Deferred revenue - current - (117,641) 117,641
Deferred revenue - long term - (516,605) 516,605

Total current liabilities 516,231 (110,366) 626,597
Total liabilities   516,231 (626,971) 1,143,202

Member’s capital  2,117,279 (51,932) 2,169,211

Total liabilities and member’s equity 2,663,510 (678,903) 3,312,413

Statement of Operations
Initial franchise fees 317,500 120,923 438,423
Advertising fund revenues - 824,249 824,249
Total revenue   8,544,513 945,172  9,489,685

Selling, general and administrative expenses   4,625,328 35,888 4,589,440
Advertising fund expenses - (733,283) 733,283
Total expenses   6,200,869 (697,395) 6,898,264

Operating income  2,343,644 (247,777) 2,591,421

Net income   $ 2,343,644 $ (247,777) $ 2,591,421

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income   2,343,644 (247,777) 2,591,421
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Due from Parent - Advertising Fund - 49,927 (49,927)
Royalty receivable (13,017) 1,263 (14,280)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (123,492) 31,776 (155,268)

Other long-term assets (57,000) 176,316 (233,316)

Deferred revenue (26,250) 120,923 (147,173)

Faith Franchising Company, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021

 11

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2021:

 As Previously  Effect of   As
  Reported   Change   Adjusted

Balance Sheet
Due from Parent - Advertising fund $ - $ 355,189 $ 355,189
Royalty receivable  130,887  13,099  143,986
Other long-term assets  504,831  940,587  1,445,418

Total current assets  557,258  368,288  925,546
Total assets   1,837,706  552,049  2,389,755

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  487,821  7,275  480,546
Deferred revenue - current  26,250  (120,791)  147,041
Deferred revenue - long term  -  (634,378)  634,378

Total current liabilities   514,071  (113,516)  627,587
Total liabilities   514,071  (747,894)  1,261,965

Member’s capital   1,323,635  195,845  1,127,790

Total liabilities and member’s equity  1,837,706  (552,049)  2,389,755

Statement of Operations
Initial franchise fees  368,131  113,239  481,370
Advertising fund revenues  -  772,918  772,918
Total revenue   8,089,489  886,157  8,975,646

Selling, general and administrative expenses  4,449,003  37,332  4,411,671
Advertising fund expenses  -  (580,707)   580,707

Total expenses   6,273,613  (543,375)  6,816,988

Operating income   1,815,876  (342,782)  2,158,658

Net income   $ 1,818,866 $ (342,782) $ 2,161,648

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income   1,818,866  (342,782)  2,161,648
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Due from Parent - Advertising Fund  -  179,112  (179,112)
Royalty receivable  60  13,099  (13,099)
Other long-term assets  (784,000)  48,853  (832,853)

 Deferred revenue  (105,000)  113,239  (218,239)

Faith Franchising Company, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021

 12

Note 3. Furniture and Equipment

Furniture and equipment, consisted of the following as of December 31 for the years below:

  2023   2022   2021

Furniture and equipment $ 90,031 $ 58,723 $ 58,723
Less:  accumulated depreciation  (28,678)  (48,415)  (39,932)

Furniture and equipment, net $ 61,353 $ 10,308 $ 18,791

Note 4. Area Development

Area developers pay a fee for the right to develop an exclusive territory for the Office Pride brand. They are involved
in the recruitment of single-unit franchises and share in the franchise royalty fee. They also provide hands-on